Q1 2019 Q1 2018 YOY

United States $ 639.1 $ 607.5 5.2 %
Europe, Middle East and Africa 229.9 249.7 (7.9 )
Asia Pacific 147.2 188.6 (22.0 )
Caribbean and Latin America 63.5 56.1 13.2
Canada   19.8   18.6 6.5
Total net sales $ 1,099.5 $ 1,120.5 (1.9 ) %

CommScope Holding Company, Inc.
Segment Information
(Unaudited -- In millions)

Sales by Segment

% Change
Q1 2019 Q4 2018   Q1 2018   Sequential YOY

Connectivity Solutions $ 646.1 $ 666.9 $ 673.6 (3.1 ) % (4.1 ) %
Mobility Solutions   453.4   390.8   446.9 16.0 % 1.5 %
Total net sales $ 1,099.5 $ 1,057.7 $ 1,120.5 4.0 % (1.9 ) %

Non-GAAP Adjusted EBITDA by Segment

% Change
Q1 2019 Q4 2018   Q1 2018   Sequential YOY

Connectivity Solutions $ 107.7 $ 134.7 $ 122.7 (20.0 ) % (12.2 ) %
Mobility Solutions   100.7   61.9   85.4 62.7 % 17.9 %
Total non-GAAP adjusted EBITDA $ 208.4 $ 196.6 $ 208.1 6.0 % 0.1 %

CommScope Holding Company, Inc.
Reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP Adjusted EBITDA by Segment
(Unaudited -- In millions)

First Quarter 2019 Non-GAAP Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation by Segment

Connectivity
Solutions

Mobility
Solutions

Total

Operating income, as reported $ 29.9 $ 60.7 $ 90.7
Amortization of purchased intangible assets 41.0 18.3 59.3
Restructuring costs, net 7.4 5.1 12.4
Equity-based compensation 4.5 3.1 7.5
Integration and transaction costs   12.7   8.0   20.8
Non-GAAP adjusted operating income $ 95.5 $ 95.2 $ 190.7
Non-GAAP adjusted operating margin % 14.8 % 21.0 % 17.3 %

Depreciation   12.2   5.5   17.7
Non-GAAP adjusted EBITDA $ 107.7 $ 100.7 $ 208.4
Non-GAAP adjusted EBITDA margin % 16.7 % 22.2 % 19.0 %

Fourth Quarter 2018 Non-GAAP Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation by Segment

Connectivity
Solutions

Mobility
Solutions

Total

Operating income, as reported $ 38.5 $ 10.9 $ 49.3
Amortization of purchased intangible assets 43.7 21.4 65.1
Restructuring costs, net 17.6 6.7 24.3
Equity-based compensation 6.8 4.4 11.2
Asset impairments 7.5 7.5 15.0
Integration and transaction costs   8.7   5.6   14.3
Non-GAAP adjusted operating income $ 122.8 $ 56.4 $ 179.2
Non-GAAP adjusted operating margin % 18.4 % 14.4 % 16.9 %
Depreciation   11.9   5.5   17.4
Non-GAAP adjusted EBITDA $ 134.7 $ 61.9 $ 196.6
Non-GAAP adjusted EBITDA margin % 20.2 % 15.9 % 18.6 %

First Quarter 2018 Non-GAAP Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation by Segment

Connectivity
Solutions

Mobility
Solutions

Total

Operating income, as reported $ 53.2 $ 50.5 $ 103.7
Amortization of purchased intangible assets 45.5 21.8 67.2
Restructuring costs, net 2.4 3.1 5.5
Equity-based compensation 6.4 4.1 10.5
Integration and transaction costs   1.2   0.4   1.6
Non-GAAP adjusted operating income $ 108.7 $ 79.9 $ 188.6
Non-GAAP adjusted operating margin % 16.1 % 17.9 % 16.8 %
Depreciation   14.1   5.5   19.6
Non-GAAP adjusted EBITDA $ 122.7 $ 85.4 $ 208.1
Non-GAAP adjusted EBITDA margin % 18.2 % 19.1 % 18.6 %

Components may not sum to total due to rounding
See Description of Non-GAAP Financial Measures

CommScope Holding Company, Inc.
Adjusted Free Cash Flow
(Unaudited -- In millions)

Adjusted Free Cash Flow

Q1 2019 Q1 2018

Cash flow from operations $ (10.0 ) $ 35.3
Integration and transaction costs 7.3 0.6
Restructuring costs 25.9 15.2
Capital expenditures   (21.4 )   (13.6 )
Adjusted free cash flow $ 1.8 $ 37.5

See Description of Non-GAAP Financial Measures

CommScope Holding Company, Inc.
Quarterly Adjusted Operating Income and Adjusted EBITDA